

No. 05-5966

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ERIC MICHAEL CLARK,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Arizona Court Of Appeals
Division One**

—◆—
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

—◆—
TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General

MARY O'GRADY
Solicitor General

RANDALL M. HOWE
Chief Counsel
Criminal Appeals Section
(*Counsel of Record*)

MICHAEL O'TOOLE
Assistant Attorney General
1275 West Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2997
Telephone: (602) 542-4686

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| OPINION BELOW | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 11 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 15 |
| I. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause Does Not Require a State to Enact the Complete <i>M’Naghten</i> Rule as the Test for Insanity Because No Fundamental Principle of Justice Requires a State to Enact an Insanity Defense or Any Particular Definition of Insanity..... | 15 |
| A. “Constitutionalizing” a Particular Insanity Defense Violates the States’ Historical Authority to Define Elements of Criminal Offenses and Affirmative Defenses | 16 |
| B. Arizona’s Definition of Insanity Necessarily Encompasses the Question Whether a Defendant Understood the Nature and Quality of His Act | 24 |
| II. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause Does Not Prohibit a State from Defining Mens Rea Without Regard to Mental Disease or Defect Because No Fundamental Principle of Justice Requires a State to Account for Mental Disease or Defect in Any Particular Way..... | 26 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| A. The Arizona Court of Appeals Resolved Clark’s Claim on Independent State-Law Grounds..... | 27 |
| B. No Principle of Justice Requires a State to Admit Evidence of Mental Disease or Defect to Negate Mens Rea Because States Are Free to Define Elements of Criminal Offenses Without Regard to Mental Disease or Defect..... | 30 |
| 1. Due process does not require the admission of mental disease or defect evidence when a State has defined criminal offenses in such a way that mental disease or defect evidence is irrelevant | 30 |
| 2. Arizona has chosen to define its mens rea elements without regard to mental disease or defect, making such evidence irrelevant to mens rea..... | 35 |
| CONCLUSION | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Abbott v. Cunningham</i> , 766 F. Supp. 1218 (D.N.H. 1991)..... | 21 |
| <i>Bethea v. United States</i> , 365 A.2d 64 (D.C. App. 1976)..... | 41, 42, 43 |
| <i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)..... | 26 |
| <i>Coleman v. California</i> , 317 U.S. 596 (1942).... | 13, 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)..... | 29 |
| <i>Durham v. United States</i> , 214 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1954)..... | 21 |
| <i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 463 (1946).... | 13, 31, 32, 33, 34 |
| <i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)..... | 17, 43 |
| <i>Greenwood v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 366 (1956)..... | 20, 40 |
| <i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975) | 32 |
| <i>Jessner v. State</i> , 231 N.W. 634 (Wis. 1930) | 25 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 342 U.S. 790 (1952)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Maas v. Territory</i> , 63 P. 960 (Okla. 1901) | 24 |
| <i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974)..... | 40 |
| <i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)..... | 11, 16, 17, 30 |
| <i>Mill v. State</i> , 585 P.2d 546 (Alaska 1979)..... | 42 |
| <i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Montgomery v. State</i> , 151 S.W. 813 (Tex. Cr. App. 1912)..... | 24 |
| <i>Muench v. Israel</i> , 715 F.2d 1124 (7th Cir. 1982) | 32, 33, 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1874) | 27 |
| <i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).... | 10, 16, 30, 31 |
| <i>People v. Coleman</i> , 126 P.2d 349 (Cal. 1942)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>People v. Troche</i> , 273 P. 767 (Cal. 1929) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Regina v. M'Naghten</i> , 4 St. Tr. 847 (1843)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Rex v. Arnold</i> , 16 How. St. Tr. 695 (10 George I A.D. 1724)..... | 20, 35 |
| <i>Rex v. Hadfield</i> , (K.B. 1800) 27 St. Tr. 1281 (1820).... | 20, 35 |
| <i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)..... | 18 |
| <i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)..... | 16 |
| <i>Stamper v. Commonwealth</i> , 324 S.E.2d 682 (Va. 1985)..... | 41, 43 |
| <i>State v. Bethel</i> , 66 P.3d 840 (Kan. 2003)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Chavez</i> , 693 P.2d 893 (Ariz. 1984)..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. Corley</i> , 495 P.2d 470 (Ariz. 1972)..... | 24 |
| <i>State v. Fendler</i> , 622 P.2d 23 (Ariz. App. 1980) | 29 |
| <i>State v. Gulbrandson</i> , 906 P.2d 579 (Ariz. 1995) | 29 |
| <i>State v. Herrera</i> , 895 P.2d 359 (Utah 1995) | 21 |
| <i>State v. Korell</i> , 690 P.2d 992 (Mont. 1984) | 21 |
| <i>State v. Lefevre</i> , 972 P.2d 1021 (Ariz. App. 1998)..... | 39 |
| <i>State v. Mott</i> , 931 P.2d 1046 (Ariz. 1997) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Provost</i> , 490 N.W.2d 93 (Minn. 1992)..... | 41, 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>State v. Schauten</i> , 707 N.W.2d 820 (S.D. 2005) | 42 |
| <i>State v. Searcy</i> , 798 P.2d 914 (Idaho 1990)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Tamplin</i> , 986 P.2d 914 (Ariz. App. 1999) | 24 |
| <i>State v. Walton</i> , 769 P.2d 1017 (Ariz. 1989) | 29 |
| <i>State v. Wilcox</i> , 436 N.E.2d 523 (Ohio 1982)..... | 41, 42 |
| <i>Steele v. State</i> , 294 N.W.2d 2 (Wis. 1980) | 41, 42 |
| <i>Troche v. California</i> , 280 U.S. 254 (1929) | 13, 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Galvan</i> , 407 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2005)..... | 39 |
| <i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Wurliger</i> , 981 F.2d 1497 (6th Cir. 1992)..... | 39 |
| <i>Wahrlich v. Arizona</i> , 479 F.2d 1137 (9th Cir. 1973) | 41 |
| <i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)..... | 29 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... | 1 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 1, 15, 26 |
| STATUTES | |
| 1993 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 256, § 2 | 15 |
| 1993 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 256, § 3 | 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... | 1 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-502(A)..... | 1, 11, 15, 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-503..... | 39 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-702(C)(2) | 43 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1105(A)(3)..... | 2 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| American Law Institute, Model Penal Code, § 4.01 (Philadelphia: A.L.I. 1962)..... | 21, 23 |
| Aranella, Peter, <i>The Diminished Capacity and Diminished Responsibility Defenses: Two Chil- dren of a Doomed Marriage</i> , 77 Col. L. Rev. 827 (Oct. 1977)..... | 35 |
| Goldstein, Abraham S., <i>The Insanity Defense</i> (Yale University Press 1967)..... | 25 |
| Koeller, Frederica B., <i>The Insanity Defense: The Need for Articulate Goals at the Acquittal, Com- mitment, and Release Stages</i> , 12 U. Pa. L. Rev. 733 (1964) | 34 |
| LaFave, Wayne R. & Scott, Jr., Austin W., <i>Criminal Law</i> (West 1972)..... | 22 |
| Morse, Stephen J., <i>Undiminished Confusion in Diminished Capacity</i> , 75 J. Crim. L. & Criminol- ogy 1 (1984)..... | 42 |
| Robinson, Daniel N., <i>Wild Beasts & Idle Humours</i> (Harvard University Press 1996) | 35 |
| Simon, Rita J. & Aaronson, David E., <i>The Insanity Defense</i> (Praeger 1988)..... | 21, 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Weihsfen, Henry, <i>Mental Disorder as a Criminal Defense</i> (Dennis & Co. 1954)..... | 22 |
| Zilboorg, Gregory, <i>Misconceptions of Legal Insanity</i> , 9 Am. J. Orthopsychiatry 540 (1939)..... | 25 |
